
 

FLRA PURCHASE CARD HOLDERS 

FLRA Cardholders 
Name Office Address City State Zip Telephone Fax E-mail Address Org.   

Code 

Ernestyne Benford 

 
Office of the General 

Counsel, Denver 
Region 

  1244 Speer   
Boulevard, 
Suite 446 

Denver CO 
 

80204- 
3581 

303-844- 
5224 ext. 

1010 
303-844-2774 epeopl@flra.gov 4050 

Joan Cardia 

 
Office of the General 

Counsel, Boston 
Region 

10 Causeway 
Street, Suite 472 Boston MA 02222 

617-565- 
5100 ext. 

3011 
617-565-6262 jcardia@flra.gov 4020 

Cherise Cardwell 

 
Office of the General 

Counsel, Wash. 
Region 

1400 K Street, NW, 
2nd Floor Washington DC 

 
20424- 
0001 

202-357- 
6029 ext. 

6011 
202-482-6742 ccardwell@flra.gov 4070 

Travis Cutler 
FLRA, 

Administrative 
Services Division 

1400 K Street, NW, 
2nd Floor 

Washington DC 20424- 
0001 

202-218-7765 202-482-6657 tcutler@flra.gov  2040 

Melissa Hardy Office of the General 
Counsel, Atlanta Region 

 225 Peachtree 
Street, Suite 

701 
Atlanta GA 

 
30303- 
1280 

404-331-5300 
ext. 5011 404-331-5280 mhardy@flra.gov 4009 

Susan Jelen 
FLRA, Office of 
Administrative 
Law Judges 

 1400 K Street, 
NW, 3rd Floor Washington DC 

 
20424- 
0001 

972-985-7758 202-482-6629 sjelen@flra.gov 1800 

Socorro Gonzalez-Brey 

 
Office of the General 

Counsel, Dallas 
Region 

525 South Griffin 
Street, Suite 926, 

LB 107 
Dallas TX 

 
75202- 
1906 

214-767- 
6266 ext. 

8011 
214-767-0156 sgonzalezbrey@flra.gov 4040 

 
Richard Armstrong 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Office of the General 
Counsel, San 

Francisco Region 

901 Market Street, 
Suite 470 

San 
Francisco CA 

 
94103- 
1791 

415-356- 
5002 ext. 

2011 
415-356-5017 rarmstrong@flra.gov 4060 

Inez Thomas 

 
Office of the General 

Counsel, Chicago 
Region 

224 S. Michigan 
Avenue, Suite 445 Chicago IL 

 
60603- 
9729 

 
312-886- 
3465 ext. 

4011 
312-886-5977 ithomas@flra.gov 4030 
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Renee Thomas 
FLRA,   

Administrative     
Services Division 

1400 K Street, NW, 
2nd Floor 

Washington DC 20424- 
0001 

202-218-7767 202-343-1066 rthomas@flra.gov  
2040 

Michael Jeffries 

 
FLRA, Information 

Resource Management 
Division 

 

1400 K Street, 
NW 

3rd Floor 
Washington DC 20424- 

0001 
202-218-

7892 202-482-6657 
 

mjeffries@flra.gov 
 

 
2030 
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